of these 16 WWTPs was 458 g PE− 1 y− 1 (median: 324 g PE− 1 y− 1). Scaled
to COD in the influent, the average emissions were 0.9% with a range of
0.3–1.7%. The 16 WWTPs have a size between 40,000 and 805,000 PE
and the sewage was mostly of domestic origin. A detailed overview on
the emission data of these plants is provided in the Supporting infor-
mation 1, section 4.

The CH4 emissions of 177 g PE− 1 y− 1 and 420 g PE− 1 y− 1 for WWTP-
1 and WWTP-2, respectively, lie within the range of the reported liter-
ature data. Compared to this data, the emissions of WWTP-1 are at the
lower end. In terms of COD in the influent, the emissions of 0.7% and
1.5% compare well with the literature. Overall, the measured emissions
observed in the present study are in line with investigations conducted

Table 5
Results of the sensitivity analysis. Percent change in the total WWTP emission if
the specified wi of a single source is increased or decreased by a factor of 4. NA =
This source does not exist on the corresponding WWTP.

WWTP-1 WWTP-2

Source Increasing wi

by factor 4
Decreasing wi

by factor 4
Increasing wi

by factor 4
Decreasing wi

by factor 4

Inlet NA NA 0% 0%
Sand trap +17% − 4% − 9% +4%
Primary

clarifier
+11% − 3% − 3% +1%

Activated
sludge tanks

+7% − 2% − 3% +1%

Secondary
clarifier

+2% 0% NA NA

SBR NA NA 0% 0%
Thickener for

primary
sludge

0% 0% 0% 0%

Overflow
sludge

0% 0% NA NA

Digester − 4% +1% NA NA
Digester + CHP NA NA +9% − 6%
Sludge storage

tanks
− 14% +26% 0% 0%

Supernatants +1% 0% +2% 0%
Balloon for

biogas
storage

− 1% 0% +2% 0%

CHP +13% − 3% NA NA

Table 6
Summary of CH4 emissions of the BGP-1, BGP-2, and BGP-3 (data not shown for BGP-4; see section 4.3.1).

BGP-1.1 BGP-1.2 BGP-2.1a BGP-2.2a BGP-3

N of valid values 310 78 143 132 121
Data loss 77% 91% 91% 82% 81%
Median [kg h− 1] (with correction for external sources) 0.39 0.44 2.22 1.93 0.60
Mean [kg h− 1] (with correction for external sources) 0.44 0.49 2.95 2.61 0.57
SD [kg h− 1] 0.50 0.35 2.62 3.69 0.41
Mean [kg h− 1] (without correction for external sources) 0.94 0.82 3.23 2.83 0.37

a Measurements during other than normal operating conditions (OTNOC) due to a damaged membrane of the fermenter.

Fig. 5. CH4 emissions from three different BGPs. For BGP-1 and BGP-2, emis-
sions from two campaigns. The red asterisks indicate outliers that are above 10
kg h− 1. There are three outliers for BGP-2.1 (10.77, 11.26, 11.93 kg h− 1) and
BGP-2.2 (13.48, 21.65, 35.97 kg h− 1). BGP-2* measurements were conducted
during other than normal operating conditions (OTNOC). (For interpretation of
the references to colour in this figure legend, the reader is referred to the Web
version of this article.)